

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

---

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE  
OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his official  
capacity as the Governor of North Carolina, et  
al.,

Defendants.

---

**NAACP PLAINTIFFS'  
PRE-TRIAL BRIEF**

**Case No.: 1:13-CV-658**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**Case No.: 1:13-CV-660**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**Case No.: 1:13-CV-861**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE EVIDENCE WILL SHOW THAT THE PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT VIOLATES SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT .....	5
A. Fourth Circuit Standard for Vote Abridgement Claims .....	5
B. African Americans Disproportionately Lack ID Mandated To Vote By SL 2013-381 .....	7
C. Voters Of Color Are Disproportionately Burdened In Obtaining ID Mandated To Vote By SL 2013-381 .....	9
D. The No-Fee Voter ID Program Does Not Ameliorate the Burden on Voters of Color Who Lack Qualifying Photo ID. ....	12
E. The Reasonable Impediment Provision Does Not Ameliorate the Disproportionate Burden on Voters of Color Who Lack Qualifying Photo ID .....	13
F. The Reasonable Impediment Provision Is Different In Important Ways From the Reasonable Impediment Provision In South Carolina.....	14
II. SL 2013-381 WAS ENACTED WITH DISCRIMINATORY INTENT IN VIOLATION OF THE VRA AND 14TH AND 15TH AMENDMENTS .....	17
III. SL 2013-381 CONTRAVENES THE DIRECTIVES SET FORTH BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>ANDERSON</i> AND <i>BURDICK</i> .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Frank v Walker</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17, 18
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	7
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>McMillian v. Escambia Cnty.</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Orgain v. City of Salisbury</i> , 305 F. App'x 90 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	18, 20

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	3, 20
<i>Thornburg v Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	19, 20

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	3, 7
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	6

**Other Authorities**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.13 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.13(c).....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.1B.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-37.13 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-37.15 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-37.16 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-37.7(b).....	4, 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-37.7(d).....	11, 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-37.7(d)(5) .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-7 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-7(b1).....	4
North Carolina House Bill 589 (2013) .....	passim
North Carolina House Bill 836 (2015) .....	4, 5, 13
